

# TORRES SHIRE COUNCIL

To lead, provide & facilitate a sustainable, safe and culturally vibrant community

P O Box 171 THURSDAY ISLAND 4875

Telephone (07) 4069 1336 Facsimile (07) 4069 1845

Email: admin@torres.qld.gov.au ABN 34 108 162 398

### Torres Strait Community Sport and Recreation Program ("TSCSRP")

### **Participation Grant Funding Guidelines**

#### Introduction

Torres Shire Council in collaboration with Department of Tourism, Innovation, Sports and Recreation currently administers the Torres Strait Community Sports and Recreation Program (TSCSRP).

The objectives of the program is to increase active participation in sport and recreation, particularly by those who are not currently active.

#### What is the Participation Grant?

Under the TSCSRP there is funding opportunities through 'Participation Program' to support community members, local sports club, individuals who reside in the Torres Shire Local Government Area to travel and participate in physical activities, sporting events

#### Who is eligible for Participation Grant funding?

The TSCSRP 'Participation Program Grant' is to support community members, local sports club, individuals who reside in the Torres Shire Local Government Area to travel and participate in physical activities, sporting events.

Applications are open to Individual community members, Local Sporting Clubs who reside in the Torres Shire Local Government Area:

- 1. Thursday Island
- 2. Horn Island
- 3. Prince of Wales
- 4. Friday Island

#### How much Grant funding is available?

Maximum amount that can be applied for is between - \$500 - \$3000, any funding request for amounts outside of the maximum amount allowed, will be assessed by Council.



## TORRES SHIRE COUNCIL

To lead, provide & facilitate a sustainable, safe and culturally vibrant community

P O Box 171 THURSDAY ISLAND 4875

**Telephone (07) 4069 1336 Facsimile (07) 4069 1845** 

Email: admin@torres.qld.gov.au ABN 34 108 162 398

#### What can the funding be used for?

- ✓ Grant to assist Individual and/or Local Sporting Clubs/Committee/Teams travel and accommodation attending a sporting event and Training
- ✓ Teams or Individual registration fees
- √ Venue Hire

#### What will not be funded:

- Local Sporting Clubs or committee operation cost/Fee for service (i.e issurance, referee cost for games)
- > Trophies
- > Teams Uniforms
- > Reimbursement
- > First Aid
- Capital Works (Sport and Recreation infranstructures)
- Catering costs

#### **Application Process**

Individuals or Local Sporting Clubs will need to complete an application form. All applications will be reviewed by Council against the stated assessment criteria.

#### Assessment Criteria

- 1. Participation reducing barriers to participation in physical activities (including travel and accommodation to attend competition and/or training).
- 2. Equipment equipment to facilitate the delivery of physical activity experiences.
- 3. Capacity building sustainability of skills, knowledge and capability of volunteers and staff
- 4. Applicants are residence of Torres Shire Local Government Area

All completed applications emailed to tscsrp@torres.qld.gov.au

Any further queries, please contact Torres Shire Council Sport & Recreation Officer (Alex Blanco) on 4069 1336.